
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.176672.4SA

SENATE BILL 654

49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009

INTRODUCED BY

George K. Munoz

AN ACT

RELATING TO TOURISM; TRANSFERRING THE INTERTRIBAL CEREMONIAL TO

THE INDIAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 9-15C-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2005,

Chapter 219, Section 2, as amended) is amended to read:

"9-15C-2.  DEFINITIONS.--As used in the Intertribal

Ceremonial Act:

A.  "department" means the [tourism] Indian affairs

department;

B.  "director" means the director of the intertribal

ceremonial office;

C.  "fund" means the intertribal ceremonial fund;

D.  "office" means the intertribal ceremonial

office; and



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.176672.4SA

E.  "secretary" means the secretary of [tourism]

Indian affairs."

Section 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 2009.

- 2 -


