1	SENATE BILL 654
2	49TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2009
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	George K. Munoz
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO TOURISM; TRANSFERRING THE INTERTRIBAL CEREMONIAL TO
12	THE INDIAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. Section 9-15C-2 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2005,
16	Chapter 219, Section 2, as amended) is amended to read:
17	"9-15C-2. DEFINITIONSAs used in the Intertribal
18	Ceremonial Act:
19	A. "department" means the [ <del>tourism</del> ] <u>Indian affairs</u>
20	department;
21	B. "director" means the director of the intertribal
22	ceremonial office;
23	C. "fund" means the intertribal ceremonial fund;
24	D. "office" means the intertribal ceremonial
25	office; and
	.176672.4SA

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

1

2

	E .	"secretary"	means	the	secretary	of	[tourism
Indian	affairs	. "					

Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the provisions of this act is July 1, 2009.

- 2 -